

FILED

MAY 05, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 339742

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LIZ TATE

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

TATE TRANSPORTATION, INC., a Washington corporation,

Defendant/Respondent

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JARED N. HAWKINS, WSBA No. 35426
Attorney for Respondent
HAWKINS LAW, PLLC
2225 E. Isaacs Ave., Suite A
Walla Walla, WA 99362
(509) 529-5175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 8

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY GRANTED DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE ARE NO
GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED
TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 10

 1. *The Trial Court Appropriately Concluded that Plaintiff’s Breach of
Implied Employment Contract Claim Raised No Genuine Issues of
Material Fact.* 11

 2. *The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that the Parties Did Not Enter into
an Implied Contract Terminable Only for Cause.* 15

 3. *The Trial Court Appropriately Determined that the Alleged Employment
Contract was Unenforceable because it Lacked Consideration.* 19

 4. *Defendant had Just Cause to Terminate Plaintiff’s Employment.* 22

 B. THE ALLEGED CONTRACT IS VOID UNDER THE STATUTE
OF FRAUDS 25

 C. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO RECOUP ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS ON
APPEAL..... 30

V. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)	10
<i>Cushing v. Monarch Timber Co.</i> , 75 Wash 678, 135 P. 660 (1913).....	26
<i>Family Medical Bldg., Inc. v. State, Dept. of Social & Health Services</i> , 104 Wn.2d 105, 702 P.2d 459 (1985).....	27
<i>Fish Clearing House v. Melchor</i> , 174 Wash. 539, 25 P.2d 381 (1933).....	26
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Industries, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	15
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>French v. Sabey Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 547, 951 P.2d 260 (1998).....	25
<i>Greaves v. Medical Imaging Systems, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 389, 879 P.2d 276 (1994)	9, 16, 20, 25
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P2d 435 (1994).....	23
<i>Henry v. Green</i> , No. 26286-3-III (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 3 Feb. 14, 2008).....	26
<i>In re Field's Estate</i> , 33 Wash. 63, 73 P. 768 (1903).....	25
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	11
<i>Johnson v. Whitman</i> , 1 Wn. App. 540, 463 P2d 207 (1969).....	16
<i>Roberts v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 887, 568 P.2d 764 (1977) ..	15, 16, 20
<i>Sargent v. Drew-English, Inc.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 320, 121 P.2d 373 (1942)	25
<i>Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006) ..	10,

<i>Smith v. Twohy</i> , 70 Wn.2d 721, 425 P.2d 12 (1967)	26
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 153 Wn. App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009)	16
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.060	30
RCW 4.84.080	30

RULES

CR 56	10
RAP 18.1	33
